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BY FACSIMILE AND U. S. MAIL

FAX NO. (505) 982-2151

James Bruce, Esq.
Post Office Box 1056
Santa I'e, New Mexico 87504

Re:  Applications of EOG Resources, Inc and Pogo Producing Company for
compulsory pooling, Section 23, Township 22 South, Range 32 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Bruce,

As you are aware, EOG Resources, Inc. owns 100% of the working interest in the N/2, SW/4
and W/2 SE/4 ot Section 23, Township 22 South, Range 32 Last, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico. EOG’s interest is covered by a single federal lease. Pogo Producing Company
owns the warking interest in the W/2 SE/4 of this scction.

By letter dated September 29, 2000 EOG proposed to Pogo the drilling of a well to test the
Morrow [ormation on a spacing unit comprised of the S/2 of Section 23 and the creation of
a working interest unit covering all of Section 23. In the alternative, EOG sought a farmin
agreement or term assignment covering Pogo’s interest in this section. EOG requested from
Pogo the earliest possible response to this proposal due to time nceded to obtain APD
approval from the BLM and to schedule a rig. Pogo declined to participate in a well drilled
on a S/2 spacing unit and declined to join in a one section working interest unit.

On October 24, 2000, EOG sent to Pogo a revised Joint Operating Agreement for a S/2 unit.
Pogo responded on November 2, 2000 by proposing a well on an E/2 spacing unit with the
wcll to be drilled on EOG acreage in the SE/4 NE/4 of this scction.

Being unable to reach voluntary agreement for the development of the Morrow reserves
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underlying Section 23, on November 7, 2000, EOG filed an application with the Oil
Conservation Division secking an order compulsory pooling the S/2 of Section for a Morcow
well to be drilled in the NW/4 SE/4 of Scction 23. ‘This case was scheduled for hearing on
December 7, 2000.

On November 16, 2000, EOG wrote to Pogo and advised Pogo that it had filed with the BLM
an Application for I'ermit to Drill a well on a N/2 spacing unit in Section 23 and advised
Pogo that it belicved that “lay down” proration units in Section 23 were (he optimum method
ot developing this acreage.

[t is my understanding that the hearing on EOG’s application was continued to January 11,
2001 at Pogo’s request because one of Pogo’s witnesses was unavailable on December 7th
and because Pogo adviscd that it was going to file a competing pooling application. A
continuance of EOG’s application would avoid multiple hearings in this dispute. Pogo filed
an application seeking a Division order pooling the E/2 of Section 23 on December 19, 2000.
This application is also set for hearing on January 11, 2001.

EOG has proceeded with its plans for the development of its Morrow reserves underlying
Scction 23 in accordance with its letter to Pogo dated November 16, 2000. EOG’s
Application for Permit to Drill has been approved by the Bureau of Land Management
covering a standard 320-acre N/2 spacing unit which is comprised of 100% ftederal lunds
under one federal lease (copy enclosed). EOG will drill this well. Accordingly, the NE/4 of
Section 23 may not be dedicated to an E/2 spacing unit in Section 23,

Furthermore, unless a voluntary agreement is reached with Pogo for the development of the
$/2 of Scction 23, EOG intends to proceed with the hearing set for January 11, 2001 for an
order pooling this acreage.

truly yours
.

William F. Carr

[3

¢¢:  Mr. David Catanach (By Facsimile)

Larry D. Cunningham w/enc.
FEOG Resources, Inc.
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United States Department of the Interior

B no%%.t,momcs
2900 Weis Scoond Street
Roawell, New Mexloc 88202

N REPLY REFER TO:
3163.4¢
N-91633
B0QA Rascuxces, Inc.
Arta, ke Prancis pcY 1 8 20

P. O. Box 2247
Midland, TX 78701

Dear Mr. Fruncis:

Your Application for Parmit to Drill (APD), the Red Tank “23-NY Federal Well
No, 1, 1680" FRL and 1980' FEL., Sectiocn 23, T. 22 4., R, 323 ., Lea County,
Rev Mexico, Lesnse No. NN-81433 was xeceived Ocotobey 1Y, 2000.

Tha ARD bas been reviewsd pursuant to paxt II1.3.2 of 0il and Gas Onshore
Ordar No. 1, exgept for the Archaeclogical Suxvey Report, and is found to be:

1 Adzinistratively cowpleta

e Mmingstyatively deficient in the tollowing items wmarked with an *X*
Foxwm 3160-3

Buzvey Plat

BSonding

Drilliing ¥lan

— BOP Diegram

—  Chake Manifold Diagram

¥,8 Drilling Plan

Suxrface Use Plan (iacluding certification statament)

s

Privats Surfaces Ownar's Agreament of Statmment that an agreement
has been reachad conceruing surface use

e

Other:

Pleade submit six (6) cupies of sach of the above nored deficlenclen, except
for the Archasological Burvey Report. Technical adequasy of tha ARD will
deteyminad during processing and you will be <contmetad if additricmal
intormation im zaquizred.

If you would like to know whethayr tha Archeslogioal Survey Yt hag bBasn
filaed with the BIM, call Rosa Marie Havel ip tha Carlsbad Pield Ofrige at
(508) 234-%517.

Linds A. Askwig
Legal Ingtruments Examiner

PRGE . 802085
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zZ1 '3@ 14:87 FROM EQGE RESQURCES INC TO0 CRRKR PRAGE . B@3-8485S
orer 0GHIONO.__2BD7 g PRRGAA 710
reocery 0 Al AN e GENERAL AEQUREMENTS AND
poo. cooe.. & SPECIAL STIPULATIONS
Porm 3185:3 EFF, DATE - FORM
(August 198) AP O, A . | ot 100h0
SN TR Miasmn Losse Sariel Mo,
atess
& N lndiea, Allottes or Tribe Nenwe

7. 4 Ll or CA Agrasmant, Name and No.

0 Lasas Nisghs natel Wil Na.

ton  Vype of Well: Olf Wel Welt X Zone Red Tank “23-N" fecieral No.
2 Nae of Dpareior 9. AP Wkt Nos,
£0Q Asouroey, inc.
2a. Address 3b. Phons No. (lnciude as Code) 0.
PO Bax 2267, Midtand, TX 79702 A\ ) ‘
« Lmuu.ulw mwmxmmwmw 11, St .. K. N, O BOC Antd Survey of Ared
_ “mmmm s
M propagey prod. Tong
14. mh“ammwwuww o v ede imein V2 Counly or Pudsh |13, State -~
13, Distenca trom proposed’ 18. No. of Actes in sy 17, Spacing Unk dedicated to Whis woll
ocatian 19 AeAIeRt
Poparty of isase ¥ag, R, 1880 L] N2 320
gnotowﬁm&lm -
18, Dlatance from proplisd ibdddica® 13, Proposed Depih 80, BLWHIA Bond No. om fla
to nearsst wall, driling. completed
____applind for, on this leass. . 330 15,400 NMEI0S
1. Elevadons (Show whelher DF, KD, AY, Gl sic) 24 Approidimate dete work wii als.tt 2. Esdmased durstion
Gi,-3782 A/ IVB000 20 deys
The folowing complalad in sccarthnae AN e requioments of Onshore ON 44 Gas Order No. 1, shal be attached & tis tomn: -
1. Well prat conified Dy 2 regisasted susvyced. AODS und d by an exdshing DOsG on Fle (see
2. A Delling Plan.
3. A Sudace Uss Plan (F the loaation is on Nasonal Forest Sytem Lande, ibe |0, Operatar sadificasion.
SUPQ shall by Texd with P appropiate Fodest Sinvics OMcs) & Such other 3ite 3pecific infornalion andir plans a8 inay be raquirad by tw
AN
3 L] Oade
Mm 10432000
Thle
Appravad by (Sigratons) 48 A Nams (Prirded/Typed) . Dale
ABAARRY D. BRAY 2 SLARRY D. BRAY ROV 17 2000
Tale As’hﬂm .
ROSWELL FIELD OFPICT APPROVED FOR 1 YEAR

Boreet 1o Boa sukinct Wass whikdh woukd) wie 0@ speTeR 1 Sanrt




DEC 21 '@9@ 14:87 FROM ENG RESOURCES INC TO CARR PRGE .BQ4-805
o ‘ RPN, . DA | "-.“(:_(:
Foru 31603 YORM APFWONED
{Augeat 1999) ADQRDVAL QURIECT TO OMM Mo, 10060126
NERAL REUHHREMENTS AND. beorsngn 30,2000
UMTRO 8TA m ciag Q-‘l[;\ W ‘T’ms 3. Lense Sansl Ko
OEPARTMENT OF THEWTIANOR = T 81638
SUREBAU OF LAND MANGEMIENT §. & indlan, Allosws ¢ Yeibe Name

1a. Yype of Woek:

7. i Uait ov CA AQrogmnant, Nam4 dad No.

6. Losse Reme and Well No_
Add Yank “2BN" Federa No. |

1t Type of Well:
2. Nams of Operstor

0. API Wadl No.

—— LY.
Ja. Addréddd . Phone No. (incivae aes cods)

».Q, fox 2267, Midland, TX 78702 {916)888-3714

10 FZ.M K

4 Location of Well (Rupoart logation cluarty and by accardence wih ety Btete requissvments. )

1. Bec., T R, M, of Bl And Survey or Ates

Sec 3, 1228. A32E

At suriace 1,650 £ & 1,000° PEL (Lindt Lawar
| reppmerson o At P L0 WATER GABIN xS 30
12. County ocPanish 113, Siale

14 Distance i miles and direction rorn Reerest lown o¢ post office”

18, Distance from plopcesd” 6. No. of Acres bn leaxa 12. Spacing Unk dedicated 1o this well
jogalion to nearest ;
praperty o lsass fine, it 1,680 “ 2320
{Also to nearsst drig. Unit ling, X any)

18, Distance rom peopusad losslion* 19. Propnses Deptn 30 BUWBIA Band N an file
4 rparast well, drilling, compieted
apphisd for, an this leses, & 20 18, 400'

21. Etevations (Show whettver OF, KDB, RT, GL, elo) 22 Approcdanete data work Wilt sdasrt 23, Estinated duretion

GL-3783 12/10/2000 A0 aays

16, Avsohmants

Tha kelowing conmpldtéd by MXOMOMNSe With 11 raquiremaencs af Onshora Off an Gas Ordar NO. 1, shaid be attached Lo this foem!

1. Wil plagt Cortihad Dy i MBESIADE AUNBNOL,
2. A Ddiing Pian.

4. Bond to covet the operadons urleas 0avaiad by an axigbag bond on Ne (see
ilomn 20 abova)

3. A Surtasd Usé Pan (if e locaion i on Nutons! Folaet Sytem Lands, the 1S, Opa/alor cenificktion.

SUPO shali be tied wily the aptropeiats Forest Sacvica OMcs)

6. Buch ohrer 4B specilic nfomation (s plane S Iy ba required by the
Suth igod Siloer.

i
» Y

L2l

Nems (Brinied/Typasd)

Mie Francis YO/ 2/2000
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State of New Mexico
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natrections on bac
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Foo lasse — 3 Copie

(3 AMENDED REPOR

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

320

r Vavl Busaber "Padl Cods Penl Name
F13° w&iﬂql'fnukﬂﬁwl
“Praberty Cadu d ‘Proparty Nesms
RED TANK "23-N" FEDERAL 1
Tockih Me. fOpervier Warme *Klevaticn
7377 EOG RESOURCES INC. 3753
" Surface Location
VL or 1ot #a.] Seoled | Tovmukip | Bamgs | Lot Ids | Feet frea Uie | Nesth/Bouts Bae | Fasl frem the | Bant/West lios Carmvy
G 23 22 32 1660 NORTH 1980 EAST LEA
" Bot}om Hole Location If leferont From Surface
UL or Jot os.] Sestien | Towwahip | Ratige | Labh AR | Pavt fom b | Nerth/Besth Bne | Fest from Gu Rast /West lae County
P Dedteated Adres] “oint or il | ® Gonsalldablan Gods | ¥ Ovider Neo.

NC ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED T0 THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED

OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION
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7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
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v
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1 buruhy sacitly thot B voll bratliuie odive va Bds pivd
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